



April 2017

Freedom of Information Request Reference N°: FOI 004061/17

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 8th March 2017 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 The number of allegations of revenge porn reported to the force in the financial year 2015/16 & the number of allegations reported to the force between 01 April 2016 and 28 February 2017
- 2 A breakdown of the ages of victims – i.e. the number of under 18's, the number of 18-21-year-olds, the number of 22-30-year-olds, the number of 31-64 -year-olds & the number of victims over 64.

If you could fill in the table below that will help provide the information for the two points above.

Allegations of Revenge Porn

Victims under 18/Victims between 18-21/Victims between 22-30/Victims between 31-64/
Victims over 64/Total number of victims
2015/2016
01 April 2016 – 28 February 2017

- 3 The number of cases of revenge porn investigated by the force in the financial year 2015/16 & the number of cases investigated the force between 01 April 2016 and 28 February 2017
- 4 A breakdown of the ages of victims – i.e. the number of under 18's, the number of 18-21-year-olds, the number of 22-30-year-olds, the number of 31--64 -year-olds & the number of victims over 64.

If you could fill in the table below that will help provide the information for the two points above.

Cases of Revenge Porn Investigated

Victims under 18/Victims between 18-21/Victims between 22-30/Victims between 31-64/
Victims over 64/Total number of victims
2015/2016
01 April 2016 – 28 February 2017

- 5 The number of people charged with offences relating to revenge porn by the force in the financial year 2015/16 & the number of people charged between 01 April 2016 and 28 February 2017.
- 6 The number of convictions for revenge porn secured by the force in the financial year 2015/16 & the number of convictions between 01 April 2016 and 28 February 2017.
- 7 The age of the youngest victim.
- 8 The age of the oldest victim.

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

Research has been undertaken for recorded crimes for the offence of '008/71 – Disclose private sexual photographs with intent to cause distress'. All recorded crimes will have been subject to an investigation. Please see figures below:-

Victim Age Group	01.04.15-31.03.16	01.04.16-28.02.17	Grand Total
Under 18yrs	2	3	5
18-21yrs	8	6	14
22-30yrs	15	11	26
31-64yrs	10	11	21
Over 64yrs	0	0	0
Grand Total	35	31	66

Outcome	01/04/2015-31/03/2016	01/04/2016-28/02/2017	Grand Total
Type 1 - Charged/Summoned/Postal Requisition	3	5	8
Type 2 - Caution Youth	1	0	1
Type 3 - Caution Adult	2	0	2
Type 8 - Community resolution (Crime)	2	2	4
Type 9 - Prosecution Not In the Public Interest (CPS)	1	0	1
Type 10 - Formal Action Against Offender is not in the Public Interest (Police)	1	1	2
Type 15 - Named Suspect Identified: Victim Supports Police Action But Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action	4	2	6
Type 16 - Named Suspect Identified: Evidential Difficulties Prevent Further Action: Victim Does Not Support (Or Has Withdrawn Support From) Police Action	17	8	25
Type 18 - Investigation Complete; No Suspect Identified. Crime Investigated As Far As Reasonably Possible-Case Closed Pending Further Investigative Opportunities Becoming Available	3	1	4
Type 20 - Further action resulting from the crime report will be undertaken by another body or agency subject to the victim (or person acting on their behalf) being made aware of the act to be taken	0	1	1
Type 21 - Further investigation resulting from crime report which could provide evidence sufficient to support formal action against the suspect is not in the public interest - police decision.	0	2	2
Not Recorded	1	9	10
Grand Total	35	31	66

- *The age of the youngest victim.*
14 years
- *The age of the oldest victim.*
50 years

Statistical information regarding court outcomes is not held by the Constabulary.